Inc. Village of Freeport Freeport Recreation Center 130 E. Merrick Road, Freeport, NY 11520 (516) 377-2311

2024 FREEPORT NAUTICAL MILE FESTIVAL

VENDOR AGREEMENT

Saturday June 1, 2024 10:00am - 6:00pm

NAME OF ORGANIZATIONAPPLICANT NAMEADDRESS	<u> </u>
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
CONTACT PHONE #:	
NEW YORK STATE SALES TAX ID # (CURRENT/ACTIVE)	
DESCRIPTION OF CRAFT OR SALE ITEMS	
DESCRIPTION OF DISPLAY BOOTH: (CANOPY, TABLE, ETC.)	

10x10 Vendor Space: \$100.00

Freeport based Non-Profit Vendor (informational material only): No Charge

- **There will be No Cancellations or Refunds for any reason.
- ** After Thursday, 5/23, only cash or money orders will be accepted.
- 1. I will provide everything necessary for the set-up and function of my space solely within the 10x10 dimension. The Village of Freeport cannot be held responsible if I cannot set up my space within the allocated dimension.
- 2. I have been advised that the Village of Freeport assumes no liability or responsibility to insure the safety, or to protect me in any way from fire, theft, malicious mischief, accident, or other cause. The vendor is charged with protecting his/her own property at all times.
- 3. I am solely responsible for transporting and setting up, and removing my exhibit at the end of the day.
- 4. I will bag all trash at my space at the end of each day. Garbage will be picked up at the curb.
- 5. Any vendor arriving to set-up past 10:00 a.m. will not be permitted to drive into the Festival area and will therefore not be allowed to drive to their pre-assigned space. I will then be responsible to transport my items by foot and there will be no refund for lost time. I must have my vehicle off Woodcleft Avenue by 10:00 a.m.
- 6. I understand that all agents are independent agents.
- 7. I will comply with New York State Law, which requires that sales tax be collected.
- 8. I shall and will hold harmless and indemnify the Incorporated Village of Freeport, its trustees, agents, servants, and employees, from and against any and all actions, suits, claims, losses, costs and damages of any kind or nature (including but not limited to all fees and charges of attorneys and other professionals and all Court or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) caused by or arising out of or in any way resulting from the performance of the services rendered by me.
- 9. In the case of food vending, all NY Health Dept. regulations must be met.
- 10. No refund in case of inclement weather.
- 11. Vendor parking on Woodcleft Avenue is prohibited after 10:00 a.m.
- 12. The Freeport Police Department is responsible for the enforcement of all civil laws and regulations, safety and welfare of all festival participants and the over-all protection of the public. Failure to comply with directions from the police and supervisory staff could result in severe sanctions.
- 13. The Village of Freeport reserves the right to ask any vendor to leave the festival if they do not adhere to the aforementioned regulations.

Applicant's Signature	Date	

- * All checks made payable to: Freeport Recreation Center, 130 E. Merrick Road, Freeport, N.Y. 11520
- *Vendors will be assigned spots on a first come, first serve basis.
- *Locations are at the sole discretion of the Incorporated Village of Freeport.